UNITED NATIONS

United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor



NATIONS UNIES

Administration Transitoire des Nations Unies au Timor Oriental

> UNTAET/REG/2002/3 23 March 2002

REGULATION NO. 2002/3

TO AMEND REGULATION NO. 2001/2 ON THE ELECTION OF A CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY TO PREPARE A CONSTITUTION FOR AN INDEPENDENT AND DEMOCRATIC EAST TIMOR

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General (hereinafter: Transitional Administrator),

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United Nations Security Council resolution 1272 (1999) of 25 October 1999, as reaffirmed in United Nations Security Council resolution 1338 (2001) of 31 January 2001,

Taking into account United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Regulation No. 1999/1 of 27 November 1999 on the Authority of the Transitional Administration in East Timor.

For the purpose of amending UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/2 of 16 March 2001 on the Election of a Constituent Assembly to Prepare a Constitution for an Independent and Democratic East Timor (the Regulation),

After consultation with the Constituent Assembly,

Promulgates the following:

Section 1 Mandate of the Constituent Assembly

Section 2.5 of the Regulation is amended as follows:

- (1) In existing Section 2.5, the words "of the plenary" are inserted between the words "simple majority" and "of the Constituent Assembly"; and,
 - (2) The following additional paragraph is added to Section 2.5:

"	After the adoption of the Constitution, the Constituent Assembly shall continue to perform
th	the tasks outlined in Section 2.5 and may consider and discuss other matters relating to the
in	dependence of East Timor, including legislative measures."

Section 2 Entry into force

The present Regulation shall enter into force upon signature.

Sergio Vieira de Mello Transitional Administrator